

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 11378 OF 2012 & 14927 OF 2013

(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS. ..PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

S.K. SINGH & ORS. ETC. ..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE-REPORT

It is submitted that S.L.P. (C) No. 11378 of 2012 was listed before this Hon'ble Court on 16.07.2012 with office report dated 14.07.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Orders:-

**"Perused the office report.
List the matter in the category of 'After Notice
Matters'."**

It is further submitted that all have been served by dasti and Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate has on 23.8.2013 filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No.3 but she has not filed counter affidavit till date..

Service is already complete.

S.L.P. (C) No. 14927 of 2013

The instant matter was listed before this Hon'ble Court on 15.04.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Orders:-

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice on the special leave petition as also on the petitioners' prayer for interim relief, returnable in the third week of July, 2013. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
In the meanwhile, operation of order dated 20.07.2012 passed by the Division Bench of the Uttarakhand High Court in Writ Petition No.331 of 2008 shall remain stayed.
It shall be the petitioners' duty to serve the respondents before the next date of hearing failing which the interim order passed today shall stand automatically vacated.
Tag with S.L.P.(C) No. 11378 of 2012."**

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, notice has been issued to all the 26 respondents by usual mode as well as dasti and through District Judge after condoning the delay in filing process fee and spare copies of SLP vide Ld. Registrar's Court order dated

...2/-

09.05.2011. Report in Respect of Respondent Nos. 2,4- 5, 7, 8,10 to 12, 14, 15, 17 to 25 been received from District Judge, Uttarakhand duly served the respondents with process servers report but none has chosen to enter appearance. In respect of Respondent No. 1 it has been stated that he has been transferred. Counsel for the petitioner has also not filed affidavit of service with proof of dasti service till date.

It is submitted that letter dated 06.07.2013 with report has been received from District Court Uttarakhand stating therein that Respondent Nos. 6, 9, 13, 16 & 26 have expired. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps for bringing on record Lrs. of deceased respondent Nos. 6,9, 13 & 16, and 26

Service is not complete.

As the matters above-mentioned are on board, hence this report.

Dated this the 27th day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

copy to:-
Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR