

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.12

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SI.A. No. 2/2013, I.A. No. 3/2013, I.A. No. 4/2013 in Civil Appeal  
No. 11307/2013

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

LALIT MOHAN GOYAL &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for substitution of L.rs of the deceased respondent and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and deletion of the name of respondent and office report)

Date : 21/09/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL  
[IN CHAMBERS]For Appellant(s) Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.  
Mr. Aviral Saxena, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

There is a delay of 30 days in filing the substitution application. The delay has sufficiently been explained. The delay is condoned.

Respondent No. 1 has died on 20 June, 2013. Application (I.A. No. 2/2013) has been filed by the appellant-applicant seeking permission to bring on record the LRs. of deceased respondent No. 1. Application for bringing on record the LRs of deceased respondent No. 1 is allowed. The name of the respondent No. 1 be deleted from the array of parties and in his place the name of legal representatives mentioned in paragraph 3 of the application be brought on record.

Application (I.A. No. 4/2013) has been filed by the appellants-applicants seeking deletion of respondent Nos. 6, 9, 13 & 16 from the array of parties. The names of respondent

Nos. 6, 9, 13 & 16 be deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the appellants.

As per the office report dated 14<sup>th</sup> August, 2015, respondent No. 26 has died but no steps have been taken to bring on record the LRs of the deceased respondent No. 26 on record. Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Learned counsel for the appellant submits that name of respondent No. 26 be deleted from the array of parties.

Accordingly, the name of the respondent No. 26 be deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the appellants.

Amended cause title be filed within three weeks.

(RASHMI DHYANI)  
Sr. P.A.

(RAJINDER KAUR)  
COURT MASTER